THE CONCEPTUAL STUDY IN IMPROVING SEPARATION PROCESS
USING ELECTRO-PNEUMATIC SYSTEM IN PALM OIL INDUSTRY

NOR AZWAN ABDUL SHUKOR
(99082813)
MOHD.RIZAL MOHAMAD SADAL|
(99082719)
NORHAZWAN NORIZAN
(99082845)

A report submitted in partid fulfillment of the requirements for the award of
Diplomain Mechanica Engineering (Manufacturing)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering
Univerdgti Teknologi MARA

APRDL 2002



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

" TNTHE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOS, THE MOST
MERCIFUL, WE PRAISE HIM AND WE SEEK HISBLESS NG ON HIS
NOBLE PROPHET MUHAMMAD SA. W «

First of al, we thank to Allah because helped us to complete thisfind project.
We would like to express our thanks to our project advisor Puan Nor Hayati Saed for
her guidance and assistance in this find project from the beginning till the end. We
aso would like to thanks to Prof. Madya Dr. Ahmed Bin Jesffar, our Automation
course lecturer because give us a lot of ussful knowledge about automation system
and guidance in preparing pneumétic circuit of our project. We dso take this
opportunity to say thank you to Encik Zulkifli, the Automation lab assstance because
give us permissonto usethe lab and the equipment inthe lab. He aso gave us some
knowledge about the sysem. We dso would like to thanks Encik Arieff from
CAMOZZI (Automation component supplier) because helping us to create ad
assamble the Electro-pneumatic components of our separator system.

Findly, our remarkable thanks to our parents, fdlow friends and other person
who involved directly or indirectly in preparing and presenting thisfind project. May
Allah will reward and bless dl of you forever.

Thank you.



ABSTRACT

Automation can be defined as process of following a predetermined sequence
of operations with little or no human intervention, using specidized equipment and
devices that control and perform the manufacturing process. Automeation processes
provide the widest usage in the industrial sector. It can be categorized in severd
categories according to its usage and also have many advantages in making certain
process become easer, produce better quaity product and increase production rate.
Therefore, we prefer to create a system, which can be function as a separator for
palm oil industry by using Electro-pneumatic sysem. It will separate between free
and ungtripped palm bunch that based on its height by using a sensor. Actudly, the
main purpose of our project is to reduce human intervention in pam oil industry
which sill use human for separation process. We dso have discussed and described
about the components that used in our sysem. The component that used in our
system is double acting cylinder, push button, limit switch, light sensor, directiona
control valve, dectrica relay, DC power supply and air compressor. Besides that, we
aso show some advantages and disadvantages in the purpose of to see the limitations
by using this Electro-pneumatic system.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

PAGETITLE
ACKNOLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

10
11

Project Background
Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

20

21
22

Generd Control Engineering

2.0.1 Introduction

2.0.2 Organization of a Control Chain
Process Flow Chart

Actua Process

221 By Usng Separator system
2.2.2 Process Diagram



CHAPTER 3PRINCIPLE OF PNEUMATIC

30

Characteridtic of Separator Sysem

CHAPTER 4 PROTOTYPE OF SEPARATOR SYSTEM

4.0

4.1
4.2
4.3
44

4.5

Electro-pneumatics

Principles of Electrica/Electronic Engineering
Electrica and Electro-pneumatic Components

Principles of Pneumatics Sysem and Components
System Elements

44.1
44.2
443
443

Working Elements
Control Elements
Sgnd Elements
Power Supply

Prototype Components

451

452
453

454

455

Double Acting Cylinder
4.5.1.1 Cylinder Cdculation
Limit Switch
FRL
45.3.1 Filters
4.5.3.2 Regulators
4.5.3.3 Lubricators
Adjustable Compressor
4.5.4.1 Pneumatic Power Supply
4.5.4.2 Air Compressor
52 Way D.C.V (Electrica Pulse Both Sdes)
4.5.5.1 Electro-pneumatic Converter System
455.2 52 Way DCV
4.55.3 Solenoid Vaves
45531 Advantages
45532 Disadvantages
4.5.5.4DC Solenoid

13

19

20
20
21
21
21
22
22
22
23
23
24
25
26
27
27
27
29
29

RBBRRRERRE



