# THE CONCEPTUAL STUDY IN IMPROVING SEPARATION PROCESS USING ELECTRO-PNEUMATIC SYSTEM IN PALM OIL INDUSTRY

NOR AZWAN ABDUL SHUKOR
(99082813)
MOHD.RIZAL MOHAMAD SADALI
(99082719)
NORHAZWAN NORIZAN
(99082845)

A report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Diploma in Mechanical Engineering (Manufacturing)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi MARA

APRDL2002

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

# "TN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOS, THE MOST MERCIFUL, WE PRAISE HIM AND WE SEEK HIS BLESSING ON HIS NOBLE PROPHET MUHAMMAD S.A. W «

First of all, we thank to Allah because helped us to complete this final project. We would like to express our thanks to our project advisor Puan Nor Hayati Saad for her guidance and assistance in this final project from the beginning till the end. We also would like to thanks to Prof. Madya Dr. Ahmed Bin Jaaffar, our Automation course lecturer because give us a lot of useful knowledge about automation system and guidance in preparing pneumatic circuit of our project. We also take this opportunity to say thank you to Encik Zulkifli, the Automation lab assistance because give us permission to use the lab and the equipment in the lab. He also gave us some knowledge about the system. We also would like to thanks Encik Arieff from CAMOZZI (Automation component supplier) because helping us to create and assemble the Electro-pneumatic components of our separator system.

Finally, our remarkable thanks to our parents, fellow friends and other person who involved directly or indirectly in preparing and presenting this final project. May Allah will reward and bless all of you forever.

Thank you.

### **ABSTRACT**

Automation can be defined as process of following a predetermined sequence of operations with little or no human intervention, using specialized equipment and devices that control and perform the manufacturing process. Automation processes provide the widest usage in the industrial sector. It can be categorized in several categories according to its usage and also have many advantages in making certain process become easier, produce better quality product and increase production rate. Therefore, we prefer to create a system, which can be function as a separator for palm oil industry by using Electro-pneumatic system. It will separate between free and unstripped palm bunch that based on its height by using a sensor. Actually, the main purpose of our project is to reduce human intervention in palm oil industry which still use human for separation process. We also have discussed and described about the components that used in our system. The component that used in our system is double acting cylinder, push button, limit switch, light sensor, directional control valve, electrical relay, DC power supply and air compressor. Besides that, we also show some advantages and disadvantages in the purpose of to see the limitations by using this Electro-pneumatic system.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

### **CONTENTS**

PAGE TITLE
ACKNOLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLE
LIST OF FIGURE
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

### **CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION**

- 1.0 Project Background
- 1.1 Objectives

# **CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW**

- 2.0 General Control Engineering
  - 2.0.1 Introduction
  - 2.0.2 Organization of a Control Chain
- 2.1 Process Flow Chart
- 2.2 Actual Process
  - 2.2.1 By Using Separator system
  - 2.2.2 Process Diagram

# **CHAPTER 3 PRINCIPLE OF PNEUMATIC**

	3.0	Ch	aracteristic	of	Separator	System	13
CHAPTER 4 PROTOTYPE OF SEPARATOR SYSTEM							
	4.0	Electro-pneumatics					19
	4.1	Principles of Electrical/Electronic Engineering					20
	4.2	Electrical and Electro-pneumatic Components					20
	4.3	Principles of Pneumatics System and Components					21
	4.4	System Elements					21
		4.4.1	Working Eler	nents			21
		4.4.2	Control Elem	ents			22
		4.4.3	Signal Eleme	nts			22
		4.4.3	4.4.3 Power Supply				
	4.5	Prototype Components					23
		4.5.1	Double Actin	g Cylinde	r		23
			4.5.1.1 Cylind	der Calcul	ation		24
		4.5.2	Limit Switch				25
		4.5.3	F.R.L				26
			4.5.3.1 Filters	3			27
			4.5.3.2 Regul	ators			27
			4.5.3.3 Lubrio	cators			27
		4.5.4	- Adjustable Compressor				
			4.5.4.1 Pneumatic Power Supply				
			4.5.4.2 Air Compressor				
		4.5.5	5 5/2 Way D.C.V (Electrical Pulse Both Sides)				
			4.5.5.1 Electro-pneumatic Converter System				31
			4.5.5.2 5\2 Way DCV				31
			4.5.5.3 Solenoid Valves				32
			4.5.5.3	3.1 A	dvantages		33
			4.5.5.3	3.2 D	Disadvantages		33
			4.5.5.4 DC Se	olenoid			34